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Declaration Of Conformity (DOC)

We, Altrad Belle, Sheen, Nr. Buxton, Derbyshire, SK17 0EU, GB declare that the
DoC is issued under our sole responsibility and belongs to the followings product(s):

Managing Director
On behalf of Altrad Belle
Sheen, Derbyshire, UK

Ray Neilson

Signed by:

867/10000/1

PRODUCT TYPE .........

MODEL.........................

SERIAL No...................

DATE OF MANUFACTURE 

SOUND POWER LEVEL
MEASURED /  
....................(GUARANTEED)

WEIGHT.......................

Object of the Declaration:
Single-direction plate compactor used for soil compaction on new developments, repairs and
maintenance jobs with large aggregates, cohesive material or moist content.

The object of the declaration described above is in conformity with the relevant Statutory
Requirements:

- 2008 No. 1597   Supply of Machinery (Safety) Regulations 2008
- 2001 No. 1701  Noise Emission in the Environment by Equipment for use
     Outdoors Regulations 2001    

The following designated standards and technical specifications have been applied:

- EN ISO 12100:2010  Safety of machinery
- EN 500-4:2011  Mobile road construction machinery. Safety.
- ISO 3744:2010  Acoustics — Determination of sound power levels and sound energy
     levels of noise sources using sound pressure

ANP CERTIFICATION LTD. (Approved Body, number 8500) 2 Parkfield Street, Manchester, 
M14 4PN, UK carried out Internal Control of Production with Assessment of Technical
Documentation and Periodical Checking as per Schedule 9 of SI 2001 1701

Technical Files are held by Ray Neilson at the Altrad Belle address stated above:-

Place of Declaration:-

Sheen,
Nr. Buxton,
Derbyshire,
SK17 0EU,
UK

Date of Declaration:-

February 2022
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EC Declaration Of Conformity (DOC)
We, Altrad Belle, Sheen, Nr. Buxton, Derbyshire, SK17 0EU, GB declare that the DoC is issued under
our sole responsibility and belongs to the followings product(s):

866/10000/2_GB

GB GB

PRODUCT TYPE .....................

MODEL.....................................

SERIAL No...............................

DATE OF MANUFACTURE .....

SOUND POWER LEVEL
MEASURED /
....................(GUARANTEED)

WEIGHT...................................

Object of the Declaration:
Single-direction plate compactor used for soil compaction on new developments, repairs and maintenance jobs with large aggregates,
cohesive material or moist content.

The object of the declaration described above is in conformity with the relevant Union Harmonisation Legislation:
- 2006/42/EC - New machinery directive - 2000/14/EC - Noise - equipment for use outdoors  

The following harmonised standards and technical specifications have been applied:
- EN ISO 12100:2010  Safety of machinery
- EN 500-4:2011 Mobile road construction machinery. Safety.
- ISO 3744:2010 Acoustics — Determination of sound power levels and sound energy
  levels of noise sources using sound pressure

VINÇOTTE nv/sa (NB0026) located at Jan Olieslagerslaan 35, 1800 Vilvoorde, Belgium, carried out Internal Control of Production with
Assessment of Technical Documentation and Periodical Checking as per Annex VI of 2000/14/EC

Technical Files are held by Hugues Menager at the following address:-
Altrad (Group Holding), 125 Rue du Mas Carbonnier, 34000, Montpellier, France.

Managing Director
On behalf of Altrad Belle, Sheen, Derbyshire, UK

Ray Neilson

Signed by:

Place of Declaration:-
Sheen, Nr. Buxton, Derbyshire, SK17 0EU, UK

Date of Declaration:-
April 2021

EU Declaration Of Conformity (DOC)
We, Altrad Belle, Sheen, Nr. Buxton, Derbyshire, SK17 0EU, GB declare that the DoC is issued under
our sole responsibility and belongs to the followings product(s):

GB GB

PRODUCT TYPE .....................

MODEL.....................................

SERIAL No...............................

DATE OF MANUFACTURE .....

SOUND POWER LEVEL
MEASURED /
....................(GUARANTEED)

WEIGHT...................................

Object of the Declaration:
Single-direction plate compactor used for soil compaction on new developments, repairs and maintenance jobs with large aggregates,
cohesive material or moist content.

The object of the declaration described above is in conformity with the relevant Union Harmonisation Legislation:
- 2014/30/EU - EMC Directive  

The following harmonised standards and technical specifications have been applied:
- EN ISO 12100:2010  Safety of machinery
- EN 500-4:2011 Mobile road construction machinery. Safety.
- ISO 3744:2010 Acoustics — Determination of sound power levels and sound energy
  levels of noise sources using sound pressure

VINÇOTTE nv/sa (NB0026) located at Jan Olieslagerslaan 35, 1800 Vilvoorde, Belgium, carried out Internal Control of Production with
Assessment of Technical Documentation and Periodical Checking as per Annex VI of 2000/14/EC

Technical Files are held by Hugues Menager at the following address:-
Altrad (Group Holding), 125 Rue du Mas Carbonnier, 34000, Montpellier, France.

Managing Director
On behalf of Altrad Belle, Sheen, Derbyshire, UK

Ray Neilson

Signed by:

Place of Declaration:-
Sheen, Nr. Buxton, Derbyshire, SK17 0EU, UK

Date of Declaration:-
April 2021

See information
on sticker above
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Déclaration CE de conformité (DdC)
Nous, Altrad Belle, Sheen, Nr. Buxton, Derbyshire, SK17 0EU, GB déclarons que la DdC est émisse sous notre seule
responsabilité et qu'elle appartient au(x) produit(s) suivants:

866/10000/2_F

F F

TYPE DE PRODUIT.................

MODÈLE ..................................

No DE SÉRIE...........................

DATE DE FABRICATION.........

NIVEAU DE PUISSANCE
ACOUSTIQUE MESURÉ / .......
....................(GARANTI)

POIDS ......................................

Objet de la déclaration:
Compacteur à plaque unidirectionnelle utilisé pour le compactage du sol sur les nouveaux développements, les réparations et les
travaux d'entretien avec de gros agrégats, un matériau cohésif ou une teneur en humidité.

L'objet de la déclaration décrite ci-dessus est conforme à la législation de l'Union européenne en matière d'harmonisation:
- 2006/42/EC - Directive relative aux machines - 2000/14/EC - Émissions sonores - matériels utilisés à l'extérieur  

Les normes et les spécifications techniques harmonisées suivantes ont été appliquées:
- EN ISO 12100:2010  Sécurité des machines
- EN 500-4:2011  Machines mobiles de construction de routes. Sécurité.
- ISO 3744:2010 Acoustique - Détermination des niveaux de puissance acoustique et des niveaux d'énergie acoustique des
  sources de bruit à l'aide de la pression acoustique

VINÇOTTE nv/sa (NB0026) situé Jan Olieslagerslaan 35, 1800 Vilvoorde, Belgium, a effectué un contrôle interne de la production avec
évaluation de la documentation technique et vérification périodique conformément à l'annexe VI de la directive 2000/14/CE

Les dossiers techniques sont détenus par Hugues Menager à l'adresse suivante:-
Altrad (Group Holding), 125 Rue du Mas Carbonnier, 34000, Montpellier, France.

Directeur Général
Au nom de Altrad Belle, Sheen, Derbyshire, R.-U.

Ray Neilson

Signée par:

Lieu de la déclaration:-
Sheen, Nr. Buxton, Derbyshire, SK17 0EU, UK

Date de la déclaration:-
Avril 2021

Déclaration UE de conformité (DdC)
Nous, Altrad Belle, Sheen, Nr. Buxton, Derbyshire, SK17 0EU, GB déclarons que la DdC est émisse sous notre seule
responsabilité et qu'elle appartient au(x) produit(s) suivants:

F F

TYPE DE PRODUIT.................

MODÈLE ..................................

No DE SÉRIE...........................

DATE DE FABRICATION.........

NIVEAU DE PUISSANCE
ACOUSTIQUE MESURÉ / .......
....................(GARANTI)

POIDS ......................................

Objet de la déclaration:
Compacteur à plaque unidirectionnelle utilisé pour le compactage du sol sur les nouveaux développements, les réparations et les
travaux d'entretien avec de gros agrégats, un matériau cohésif ou une teneur en humidité.

L'objet de la déclaration décrite ci-dessus est conforme à la législation de l'Union européenne en matière d'harmonisation:
- 2014/30/EU - Directive CEM

Les normes et les spécifications techniques harmonisées suivantes ont été appliquées:
- EN ISO 12100:2010  Sécurité des machines
- EN 500-4:2011  Machines mobiles de construction de routes. Sécurité.
- ISO 3744:2010 Acoustique - Détermination des niveaux de puissance acoustique et des niveaux d'énergie acoustique des
  sources de bruit à l'aide de la pression acoustique

VINÇOTTE nv/sa (NB0026) situé Jan Olieslagerslaan 35, 1800 Vilvoorde, Belgium, a effectué un contrôle interne de la production avec
évaluation de la documentation technique et vérification périodique conformément à l'annexe VI de la directive 2000/14/CE

Les dossiers techniques sont détenus par Hugues Menager à l'adresse suivante:-
Altrad (Group Holding), 125 Rue du Mas Carbonnier, 34000, Montpellier, France.

Voir page 3
pour cette information

Voir page 3
pour cette information

Directeur Général
Au nom de Altrad Belle, Sheen, Derbyshire, R.-U.

Ray Neilson

Signée par:

Lieu de la déclaration:-
Sheen, Nr. Buxton, Derbyshire, SK17 0EU, UK

Date de la déclaration:-
Avril 2021
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EG Verklaring van overeenstemming
Wij, Altrad Belle, Sheen, Nr. Buxton, Derbyshire, SK17 0EU, GB verklaren dat de verklaring van overeenstemming
uitsluitend onder onze verantwoordelijkheid is opgesteld en bij de volgende product(en) behoort:

866/10000/2_NL

NL NL

PRODUCTTYPE ......................

MODEL.....................................

SERIENR .................................

FABRICATIEDATUM ...............

GEMETEN
GELUIDSVERMOGENNIVEAU /....
...................... (GEGARANDEERD)

GEWICHT.................................

Voorwerp van de Verklaring:
Eenrichtingsplaatverdichter gebruikt voor bodemverdichting bij nieuwe ontwikkelingen, reparaties en onderhoudswerkzaamheden met
grote aggregaten, samenhangend materiaal of vochtige inhoud.

Het voorwerp van de hierboven beschreven verklaring is conform met de relevante harmonisatiewetgeving van de Unie:
- 2006/42/EG - Nieuwe Machinerichtlijn - 2000/14/EG - Geluid - materieel voor gebruik buitenshuis  

De volgende geharmoniseerde normen en technische specificaties werden toegepast:
- EN ISO 12100:2010  Veiligheid van machines
- EN 500-4:2011  Mobiele wegenbouwmachines. Veiligheid.
- ISO 3744:2010 Akoestiek - Bepaling van geluidsvermogensniveaus en geluidsenergie niveaus van geluidsbronnen
  die geluidsdruk gebruiken

VINÇOTTE nv/sa (NB0026) gelegen Jan Olieslagerslaan 35, 1800 Vilvoorde, Belgium, voerde de interne productiecontrole uit, met een
beoordeling van de Technische Documentatie en een periodieke controle, volgens Bijlage VI van 2000/14/EG

De technische documentatie wordt bijgehouden door Hugues Menager op het volgende adres:
Altrad (Group Holding), 125 rue du Mas Carbonnier, 34000, Montpellier, Frankrijk.

EG Verklaring van overeenstemming
Wij, Altrad Belle, Sheen, Nr. Buxton, Derbyshire, SK17 0EU, GB verklaren dat de verklaring van overeenstemming
uitsluitend onder onze verantwoordelijkheid is opgesteld en bij de volgende product(en) behoort:

NL NL

PRODUCTTYPE ......................

MODEL.....................................

SERIENR .................................

FABRICATIEDATUM ...............

GEMETEN
GELUIDSVERMOGENNIVEAU /....
...................... (GEGARANDEERD)

GEWICHT.................................

Voorwerp van de Verklaring:
Eenrichtingsplaatverdichter gebruikt voor bodemverdichting bij nieuwe ontwikkelingen, reparaties en onderhoudswerkzaamheden met
grote aggregaten, samenhangend materiaal of vochtige inhoud.

Het voorwerp van de hierboven beschreven verklaring is conform met de relevante harmonisatiewetgeving van de Unie:
- 2014/30/EG - EMC Richtijn  

De volgende geharmoniseerde normen en technische specificaties werden toegepast:
- EN ISO 12100:2010  Veiligheid van machines
- EN 500-4:2011  Mobiele wegenbouwmachines. Veiligheid.
- ISO 3744:2010 Akoestiek - Bepaling van geluidsvermogensniveaus en geluidsenergie niveaus van geluidsbronnen
  die geluidsdruk gebruiken

VINÇOTTE nv/sa (NB0026) gelegen Jan Olieslagerslaan 35, 1800 Vilvoorde, Belgium, voerde de interne productiecontrole uit, met een
beoordeling van de Technische Documentatie en een periodieke controle, volgens Bijlage VI van 2000/14/EG

De technische documentatie wordt bijgehouden door Hugues Menager op het volgende adres:
Altrad (Group Holding), 125 rue du Mas Carbonnier, 34000, Montpellier, Frankrijk.

Directeur
Namens Altrad Belle, Sheen, Derbyshire, VK

Ray Neilson

Ondertekend door:

Plaats van de verklaring:-
Sheen, Nr. Buxton, Derbyshire, SK17 0EU, UK

Datum van de verklaring:-
April 2021

Zie pagina 3
voor deze informatie

Zie pagina 3
voor deze informatie

Directeur
Namens Altrad Belle, Sheen, Derbyshire, VK

Ray Neilson

Ondertekend door:

Plaats van de verklaring:-
Sheen, Nr. Buxton, Derbyshire, SK17 0EU, UK

Datum van de verklaring:-
April 2021
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How To Use This ManualGB

The product can be at risk. The machine or yourself can be damaged or injured if procedures are not 
carried out in the correct way.CAUTION

The life of the operator can be at risk.WARNING

WARNINGGB

Before you operate or carry out any maintenance on this machine YOU MUST READ  and STUDY
this manual. WARNING

Contents

KNOW how to safely use the unit’s controls and what you must do for safe maintenance. (NB Be sure that you know how to switch the 

ALWAYS wear or use the proper safety items required for your personal protection. If you have ANY QUESTIONS 

Altrad Belle (UK):

GB
How to use this manual .............................................................................................................................................................................

 .....................................................................................................................................................................................................

Machine Description .................................................................................................................................................................................. 7

 ........................................................................................................................................................................................... 7

Decals........................................................................................................................................................................................................

 ..............................................................................................................................................................................................

 ..........................................................................................................................................................................

 ..........................................................................................................................................................................................

 ......................................................................................................................................................................................

 .......................................................................................................................................................................................

 .............................................................................................................................................................................

 ............................................................................................................................................................................

 ..........................................................................................................................................................................

Warranty ..................................................................................................................................................................................................

 ...............................................................................................................................................................

 .............................................................................................................................................................. 3

Foreword

Machine Description’ section helps you to familiarise yourself with the machine’s layout and controls.

Environment

General Safety Health and Safety’ sections explain how to use the machine to ensure your safety and the safety of the 

‘Operating Instructions’

Trouble Shooting

Service & Maintenance

Directives with regard to the notations.
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Machine Description GB

9

8

10

11

12

1

4

2

3

5 6 7

MANUFACTURED BY:
Belle Group Sheen UK
Sheen, Nr. Buxton,
SK17 0EU, GB.

SERIAL No:

MODEL CODE:

YEAR MADE:

WEIGHT:

www.belle-group.co.uk
Tel:  +44 (0)1298 84606
Fax: +44 (0)1298 84722

13
MPC01*****

Technical Data GB

The optimum engine RPM has been pre-set at the factory; DO NOT adjust the throttle position. 
Failure to comply may result in damage or the product warranty being voided.CAUTION

Model MPC 300

Engine Honda GXH50

**Engine Power (Hp/kW)

Weight (kg)

Centrifugal Force (kN)

Frequency (Hz)

Maximum Travel Speed (m/min)

Compaction Force (kg/m2)

*3 Axis Vibration (m/sec2)

Usage Time (min)

Sound Power Level (dB LWA)

1073

707

300

93
7

49
1

*  Minimum level to EN500 Part 4.

**  The power rating of the petrol engines indicated in this document is the net power tested on a production petrol engine for the petrol engine model  

 on numerous factors, including the operating speed of the petrol engine in application, environmental conditions, maintenance and other variables.  
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Reasons For Compaction

EnvironmentGB
Safe Disposal.

facilities.

GB

DecalsGB

A

B

A - Safety Decal (Part No. 19.0.373)

Please Read
Operators Manual

Wear Protective
Footwear

Wear Ear
Protection

Wear Eye
Protection

B - Noise Decal (800-99916)

B. Noise Decal

Component Material

Operator Handle

Hand Grip

Main Frame

Base Plate

Eccentric Weight

Petrol Engine Housing 

Petrol Engine Covers

Various Parts     
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General Safety GB

 unattended.

Fuel Safety.

Health And Safety GB
Vibration

DO NOT 

PPE (Personal Protective Equipment).

with concrete.

Dust.

Fuel.

Exhaust Fumes.

Pre-Start Checks GB
Pre start-up inspection.

Improper maintenance can be hazardous. Read and Understand this section before you perform any 
maintenance, service or repairs.

WARNING

WARNING

WARNING
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•  Take the ‘ ’ to where it is required.

• Having carried out the checks listed in the ‘pre start’ section, you may start the engine. 

• 

• Use the control handle to steer or turn the .

• 

• 

• 
and down a slope not across.

• Work the  over the surface in an organised pattern until the required compaction has been achieved.
 
• 

Operating InstructionsGB

1

4

2

3

5 6 7

Honda GXH50

Stopping the engine

Starting the engine

warms up.

Before you operate or carry out any maintenance on this machine YOU MUST READ  and STUDY
this manual. WARNING

The optimum engine RPM has been pre-set at the factory; DO NOT ADJUST THE ENGINE RPM. 
Failure to comply may result in damage to the machine or the warranty becoming void. CAUTION
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Service and Maintenance GB
Maintenance

void your warranty.

Running In Period

minutes.

Drive Belt

Drive Belt

Drive Belt

approximately 5mm.

Vibrator Unit.

Routine Maintenance
First 4

Hours
First Month /

20 Hours
3 Months / 50 

Hours
6 Months / 
100 Hours

Engine Oil

Air Filter

Spark Plug

Drive Belt

Oil / Fuel Type & Quantity - Spark Plug Type

Oil Type
Quantity 

(Litre)
Fuel Type

Capacity 
(Litre)

Spark Plug 
Type

Electrode 
Gap (mm)

Petrol Honda GXH50
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Troubleshooting GuideGB

Problem Cause Remedy

Engine will not start.

No fuel.

Engine still will not start.

Unit will not vibrate.

Asphalt adhering to plate.

Paving blocks damaged.

Low travel speed (plate sinking).

WarrantyGB
 

 operation or user maintenance instructions.

      

 • • • 

Warranty Claims

      
For warranty claims:

Write to:

Warranty Registration:

http://www.bellegroup.com/index.php?p=warranty_registration
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 ...................................................................................................................................................................

 ..........................................................................................................................................................................................

Description de l’appareil ..........................................................................................................................................................................

 ...................................................................................................................................................................

.................................................................................................................................................................................................

 ....................................................................................................................................................................

 ...............................................................................................................................................................................

 ..........................................................................................................................................................

 .....................................................................................................................................................................................

 ...................................................................................................................................

Mode d’emploi .........................................................................................................................................................................................

 ...........................................................................................................................................................................

 ........................................................................................................................................................

Garantie ...................................................................................................................................................................................................

 ............................................................................................................................................................. 4

Comment Utiliser Ce Manual

AVERTISSMENT

Sommaire

AVERTISSEMENT

ATTENTION

SAVOIR

TOUJOURS

AVERTISSEMENT

Avant-propos

‘Description de l’appareil’

‘Environnement’

l’environnement.

‘Consignes de sécurité générales’ et ‘Santé et sécurité’

“Mode d’emploi” vous aide avec la mise en place et l’utilisation de la machine

‘Dépistage des anomalies’

‘Entretien et révision’

Renseignements concernant les notations utilisées dans ce manuel.
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3. 

4. 

d’huile moteur

5.  

 moteur

7. 

moteur9

8

10

11

12

1

4

2

3

5 6 7

MANUFACTURED BY:
Belle Group Sheen UK
Sheen, Nr. Buxton,
SK17 0EU, GB.

SERIAL No:

MODEL CODE:

YEAR MADE:

WEIGHT:

www.belle-group.co.uk
Tel:  +44 (0)1298 84606
Fax: +44 (0)1298 84722

13
MPC01*****

Model MPC 300

Moteur Honda GXH50

Puissance de Moteur (Hp/kW)

Poids (kg)

Force de Vibrateur (kN)

Fréquence (Hz)

Vitesse de Déplacement max (m/min)

Pression Statique (kg/m2)

Vibration sur 3 Axes* (m/sec2)

Durée Utilisation (min)

Niveau de Puissance Sonore (dB LWA)

Description de l’appareil

NE PASATTENTION

Caractéristiques Techniques

1073

707

300

93
7

49
1

*  Nível mínimo a EN500, Parte 4.
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A

B

A - Décalcomanie Sécurité (Part No. 19.0.373)

Veuillez lire le  Manuel 
des Opérateurs

Portez des Chaussures 
de Protection

Portez des Protections 
pour les Oreilles

Portez des Protection 
pour les Yeux

B - Décalcomanie Bruit (800-99916)

Composant Material

Poignée

Poignées

Châssis Principal

Plaque d’embase

Balourd

Moteur à Essence Logement

Couvercles de Moteur à Essence

Autres Piéces     

Etiquettes

Respect de l’environnement
Elimination en toute sécurité.   

Instructions pour le respect de l’environnement.

Buts du compactage
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Consignes de Sécurité

•  

 moteur tourner sans surveillance.

Consignes de sécurité concernant le carburant.

ATTENTION

Santé et Sécurité
Vibrations

EPI (Equipement de protection individuelle).

 
Poussière.

Carburant.

Fumées d’échappement

AVERTISSEMENT

Contrôles préables au démarrage
Inspection préalable au démarrage

 d’utiliser la machine.

 toute fuite avant d’utiliser.

ATTENTION
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•  Amenez la ‘MPC 300’ sur le lieu où elle doit fonctionner..

distance.

• 
en route. 

• 

• Utilisez la poignée de commande pour diriger ou tourner le ‘MPC300’.

•  

propre rythme. 

•  

• 
 

• Faites passer la plaque de compactage sur toute la surface selon un schéma logique jusqu’à obtention du compactage 
requis.

 
• 

Mode d’emploi

1

4

2

3

5 6 7

Honda GXH50

3. 

4. 

5.  

7. 

Arrêt du moteur

Démarrer le moteur

AVERTISSEMENT

NE PASATTENTION
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Courroie d’entraînement

variant de 5mm. 

 

Unité de Vibration.

Maintenance

Rodage

Fréquence d’entretien
Premier 4

Heures
Premier Mois
/ 20 Heures

3 Mois / 50 
Heures

6 Mois / 100 
Heures

Huile Moteur

Filtre à air

Bougie

Courroie d’entraînement

Type et quantité d’huile/de carburant - Type de bougie

Type d’huile
Quantité 
(Litres)

Type de 
Carburant

Capacité 
(Litres)

Type de 
Bougie

Entrefer 
d’electrode (mm)

Moteur à essence 
Honda GXH50

BM4a or 

Révision
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Guide de dépistage des anomalies

Problème Cause Action

Le moteur ne démarre pas. 

Mettre le contact.

Moteur froid.

 

Le moteur ne démarre 

toujours pas

Asphalte adhère à la plaque. . .

Blocs de pavage 

endommagés.

Ecaillage de la surface 

bitumineuse (feuilletage).

Faible vitesse d’avancement 

(enfoncement de plaque)

Garantie

 • • • 

Réclamations sous garantie

Pour les revendications sous garantie:

Prière d’écrire à:

Service d’enregistrement de garantie

http://www.bellegroup.com/index.php?p=warranty_registration

.
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 ..............................................................................................................................................................

 .........................................................................................................................................................................................

 ................................................................................................................................................................................

 .............................................................................................................................................................................

 ....................................................................................................................................................................................................

Milieu .......................................................................................................................................................................................................

 ...............................................................................................................................................................................

 ................................................................................................................................................................................

........................................................................................................................................................................

 ..................................................................................................................................................

...............................................................................................................................................................................

...............................................................................................................................................................................................

..........................................................................................................................................................................................

Garantie ...................................................................................................................................................................................................

 ........................................................................................................................................................ 5

Gebruik van deze handleiding

Voorwoord

‘Machinebeschrijving’

‘Milieu’

‘Algemene veiligheid’ en ‘Gezondheid en veiligheid’

De sectie ‘Bedieningsinstructies’

 ‘Foutopsporing’ 

‘Onderhoud’ 

Richtlijnen met betrekking tot de tekstweergave.

WAARSCHUWING

letsel en schade aan de machine.
VOORZICHTIG

Niet-naleving van de gebruiksvoorschriften kan tot gevaarlijke situaties leiden.WAARSCHUWING

eerst deze handleiding AANDACHTIG DOORLEZEN.
WAARSCHUWING

Inhoud
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Brandstoftank

3. Brandstoftoevoerhendel

4. 

5.  

7. 

9

8

10

11

12

1

4

2

3

5 6 7

MANUFACTURED BY:
Belle Group Sheen UK
Sheen, Nr. Buxton,
SK17 0EU, GB.

SERIAL No:

MODEL CODE:

YEAR MADE:

WEIGHT:

www.belle-group.co.uk
Tel:  +44 (0)1298 84606
Fax: +44 (0)1298 84722

13
MPC01*****

Model MPC 300

Motor Honda GXH50

Motor Vermogen  (Hp/kW)

Gewicht (kg)

Kracht van trilelement (kN)

Frequentie (Hz)

Maximumloopsnelheid (m/min)

Verdichting Kracht (kg/m2)

Drieastrilling* (m/sec2)

Gebruiksduur (min)

Gemeten Geluidssterkteniveau  (dB LWA)

Machinebeschrijving

De optimale motortoerental is vooraf in de fabriek; DO de stand van het gaspedaal niet 
aanpassen. Niet-naleving kan leiden tot schade of de garantie ongeldig wordt.

VOORZICHTIG

Technische Gegevens

*  Minimum niveau EN500 Deel 4.

**  Het nominale vermogen van de benzinemotoren die in dit document worden vermeld, is het nettovermogen dat is getest op een pro 
 ductiebenzinemotor voor het benzinemotormodel en gemeten in overeenstemming met SAE J1349 bij een bepaald toerental.
 Benzinemotoren voor massaproductie kunnen van deze waarde afwijken. Het werkelijke vermogen van de benzinemotor die in de uiteindelijke  
 machine is geïnstalleerd, is afhankelijk van tal van factoren, waaronder de werksnelheid van de benzinemotor in toepassing, omgevingsomstan 

 geving te wijzigen.
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A

B

A - Veiligheidssticker (Onderdeelnr. 19.0.373)

Lees de bedien-
ingshandleiding

Draag bescher-
mend schoeisel.

Draag 
oorbescherming.

Draag 
oogbescherming.

B - Geluidssticker (800-99916)

B.  Geluidssticker.

Onderdeel Materiaal

Hendel

Handgrepen

Hoofdframe

Vloerplaat

Excentrieke Gewicht

Benzine Motor Huisvesting 

Benzinemotor dekking

Diverse Onderdelen    

Stickers

Veilig afdanken.

Milieu

Waarom verdichten
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Algemene veiligheid

 
Veiligheid inzake brandstof.

deze paragraaf voordat u onderhouds- of reparatiewerkzaamheden uitvoert.VOORZICHTIG

alvorens de brandstoftank te vullen de motor uit en doof eventuele open vlammen. Rook nooit 
tijdens het vullen en veeg eventueel gemorste brandstof altijd op.

VOORZICHTIG

Gezondheid en veiligheid
Trilling

Veiligheidskleding.

Stof.

Brandstof.

Uitlaatgassen

VOORZICHTIG

Veiligheidscontroles vóór het opstarten
Inspectie vóór het opstarten

verholpen.

 machine.

 lekken voordat u.



24

•  Vervoer de trilplaat naar de gewenste plaats.

• Nadat u de controles in de paragraaf ‘Veiligheidscontroles vóór het opstarten’ hebt uitgevoerd, kunt u de motor starten. 

• 

• Gebruik de joystick om te sturen of draai de ‘MPC300’.

• 
 

•  

•  Werk uitsluitend in de 

• Leid de trilplaat in een vast patroon over de ondergrond totdat deze voldoende is verdicht.
 
• 

Bedieningsinstructies

1

4

2

3

5 6 7

Honda GXH50

De motor uitschakelen

De motor starten

positie als de motor opwarmt.

eerst deze handleiding AANDACHTIG DOORLEZEN.
WAARSCHUWING

De optimale motortoerental is vooraf in de fabriek; DO de stand van het gaspedaal niet 
aanpassen. Niet-naleving kan leiden tot schade of de garantie ongeldig wordt.

VOORZICHTIG
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Aandrijfriem

Vibrator Behuizing

Onderhoudswerkzaamheden
 

Inloopperiode

Routineonderhoud
Elke 4

Uur

Eerste mnd /

20 Uur
3 Mnd / 50 Uur

6 Mnd / 

100 Uur

Motorolie

Bougie

Aandrijfriem

Olie- / brandstoftype en hoeveelheid - Bougietype

Olietype Hoeveel Brandstoftype Inhoud Bougietype
Elektroden 

-afstand (mm)

Benzine Motor Honda GXH50
BM4a or  Bm

Onderhoud
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Foutopsporing

Probleem Oorzaak Oplossing

Motor no arranca. 

Motor staat uit

Motor is koud.

.
trek aan repeteerstarter totdat motor aanslaat.

Motor nog steeds niet gestart.

Unit zal niet trillen.

Asfalt kleeft aan plaat. . .

Plaveiblokken beschadigd

Bitumineus oppervlak 

scheurt (splijt in lagen)
.

Lage loopsnelheid 

(Platz zak in)

Garantie

 • • • 

Garantieclaims

Nummers voor garantieclaims:

Correspondentieadres:

Garantieregistratie:

http://www.bellegroup.com/index.php?p=warranty_registration

openen.
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RUS
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2

3

5 6 7

MANUFACTURED BY:
Belle Group Sheen UK
Sheen, Nr. Buxton,
SK17 0EU, GB.

SERIAL No:

MODEL CODE:

YEAR MADE:

WEIGHT:

www.belle-group.co.uk
Tel:  +44 (0)1298 84606
Fax: +44 (0)1298 84722
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RUS

MPC 300

Honda GXH50

 (dB LWA)
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RUS

RUS

RUS

A

B



30

RUS

• 

RUS

 

RUS
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• 

RUS

1

4

2

3

5 6 7

Honda GXH50



32

RUS

Petrol Honda GXH50
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http://www.bellegroup.com/index.php?p=warranty_registration
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